February 1984
Revised February 1999
M
M
74H
C
4538 D
u

■ Fanout of 10 LS-TTL loads
■ Low input current: 1 µA max
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram
Pin Assignments for DIP, SOIC, SOP and TSSOP
Truth Table
H = HIGH Level
L = LOW Level
↑ = Transition from LOW-to-HIGH
↓ = Transition from HIGH-to-LOW
� = One HIGH Level Pulse
 = One LOW Level Pulse
X = Irrelevant
Order Number Package Number Package Description
MM74HC4538M M16A 16-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-012, 0.150” Narrow Body
MM74HC4538SJ M16D 16-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
MM74HC4538MTC MTC16 16-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 4.4mm Wide
MM74HC4538N N16E 16-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300” Wide
Inputs Outputs
Clear A B Q Q
L X X L H
X H X L H
X X L L H
H L ↓ �
H ↑ H �
www.fairchildsemi.com 2
M
M
74
H
C
45
38 Block Diagrams
Note: Pin 1 and Pin 15 must be hard-wired to GND.
Logic Diagram
3 www.fairchildsemi.com
M
M
74H
C
4538
Timing Diagram
Circuit Operation
The MM74HC4538 operates as follows (refer to logic dia-
gram). In the quiescent state, the external timing capacitor,
CX, is charged to VCC. When a trigger occurs, the Q output
goes HIGH and CX discharges quickly to the lower refer-
ence voltage (VREF Lower = 1/3 VCC). CX then charges,